## RESOLUTION NO.

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA APPROVING A MAINTENANCE AND REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND THE SAN DIEGO METROPOLITAN TRANSIT SYSTEM TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SOUTH BAY RAPID PROJECT

WHEREAS, San Diego Association of Governments ("SANDAG") has recently constructed the South Bay Rapid project ("Project"), a bus rapid transit route including an exclusive guideway and transit stations that runs from downtown San Diego to I-805 then along Easet Palomar Street, over SR-125, around Otay Ranch Town Center Mall to Millenia then onto Birch Road, and onto SR-125 to Otay Mesa Transit Center;

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Joint Use and Maintenance Agreement ("JUMA") between the San Diego Metropolitan Transit System ("MTS"), the City, and SANDAG, MTS and the City are obligated to perform certain maintenance responsibilities for the Project;

WHEREAS, MTS and the City have negotiated terms for a maintenance and reimbursement agreement whereby the City would agree to perform certain maintenance items on behalf of MTS and MTS would agree to reimburse the City for the performance of said maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista that it approves Maintenance and Reimbursement Agreement Between The City Of Chula Vista And The San Diego Metropolitan Transit System To Provide Maintenance For The Benefit Of The South Bay Rapid Project ("Maintenance Agreement"), in the form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or approved by the City Attorney.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista that, subject to the prior approval of the Maintenance Agreement by the San Diego Metropolitan Transit System, it authorizes and directs the Mayor or designee to execute the Maintenance Agreement.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista that it directs a copy of the fully executed Maintenance Agreement to be kept on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Iracsema Quilantan

Director of Public Works

City Attorney